

# **Passports (Amendment) Regulations 2009**

## **Table of Contents**

### **Enacting Formula**

#### **1 Citation and commencement**

#### **2 Amendment of regulation 14**

#### **3 Deletion and substitution of regulation 15**

**No. S 41**

### **PASSPORTS ACT (CHAPTER 220)**

#### **PASSPORTS (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2009**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 60 of the Passports Act, the Minister for Home Affairs hereby makes the following Regulations:

#### **Citation and commencement**

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Passports (Amendment) Regulations 2009 and shall come into operation on 16th February 2009.

#### **Amendment of regulation 14**

2. Regulation 14(1) of the Passports Regulations 2007 (G.N. No. S 651/2007) is amended by deleting the words “3 months from the date of” and substituting the words “such time and in such manner specified in”.

#### **Deletion and substitution of regulation 15**

3. Regulation 15 of the Passports Regulations 2007 is deleted and the following regulation substituted therefor: